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30.11,1990

Present i Shri B«B\, Raval, counsel for the applicant,

3hri K,C» ,Mittal and Mrs. Raj K-umari Chopra^
counsel for the respondents.

We have heard the arguments of ,the learned couri5sl

for both the parties and gone through the docunients. Both

the parties:-' have filed their pleadings on the merits "of

the application and with their consisnt^ the case has been

heard for final orders at the admission stage, in vie>? of

the fact that the applicant is to retire on superannuation
Oi, yv\JuY^iKJY

-today itself. Since issues of facts end law are
^—

.involved in this case, we do not find it feasible to

pronounce the judgement today itself but in view of

impending superannuation, the judgement will be pronounced

on 5,12.1990, In view of the short period involved ir^ the

pronouncement of the judgement^ we do not find it necojs.-irj-

to pass any orders on "the interim relief prayed for^ 1^-ie

case be listed for orders on 5,12,1990.
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promotions he was confirmed and promoted as an

Assistant v«.e.f. 1.5'.1985. He asserts that he

haQ filled up attestation forms shaving his date

of birth as 24.iC.1934 supported by the iT;atricul.ation

certificate, in support of his contention about the

date of birth being 24.10.1934, he has produced

photostat copies of the seniority list of L.D.Cs.

dated 23.3.1967 (Annexure-A Ij, copy of seniority

list of U.D^Cs. dated ICth March, 1977 at Annexure-A ?

and another seniority list dated 9th July, 1984 at

Annexure a 3, in ail of which against his nauie

the date of birth has been shown as 24.iC3.1934. In

the seniority list of Assistants published on 10.11.1986

at Annexure-A 4 also his date of birth has been shov^

as 24.10.1934. Me was shocked and taken by surprise

by the order dated Nil at Annexure-A 5 in v^/hich against

his name, the date of birth was shown as 1.12.1932 and

date of retirement as 30.11.1990. Immediately

thereafter on 16.10.1989, he represented (Annexure-A 6).

indicating that his date of birth was 24.10.1934 and

not 1.12.1932 as indicated at Annexure-A 5. He also

rererred to the seniority list of Assistants in su^^port

of his repiresentation. Thereafter the respondents

issued another seniority list of Assistants on 2ist

I'toyeinbei, 1939 in vvhich against his nauie, the date of
birth originally recorded as 24.10.1934 was seen to

have been changed by manuscript to 1.12.1932 cJ-

Annexure-- 7.,. jhe ro spondents , in reply to his

representation dated loth October, 1989 issued

raemorandum dated 31st October, 1989 (/\nnsxure-A 6)
affiruiing tnat in accordance with the entry in iiis

Service Book, his date of birth was 1.12.1932 and not

24.10.1934. He represented again on 11.6.1990

(Annexure-A 9..) which was rejected by the memorandum
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of loth June, 1990 (Annexure-A iO) . The ground of

rejection vvds indie ate a as foliovvs :~

'V\ccoraing to the rulac:>, altrtrc.ti..n oi' date

of birtli of a Goverauent servant, can be uia-^e, with

the sanction of the iVIinistry/Departrnent of the

Central Ciovernment, if

(a) requ^;3t in tliis regara is lijade within

five years of his entry into :iovorniuent

se r'v'-ice .

(b) it is clearly established that a genuine

bonafide mistake had occured; and
• w-

•(c) the date of birth so altereo would net

make hiiu eligible to appear in any

school or University of UPSG examination

in which he had appears a, or for entry

into Government service on the a ate on

Which he f irst ap..-eared at such examination

or on the date on Vv'hich he enteree,

Go ve rnrnent se rvics .

Further, nociialiy the requests for altc;raticn

•of date of birth made within a year or two of the

daxe of the superannuation are not counts nar-ced.

iVhere, however, such requests are not regarded as

time-bairrt'd, they should be supported by oaiisfactory

documentary evidence (such as matriculation or

equivalent certificate and a duly attested extract

of the date of birth register or baptismal

cej_'tiricate in original) together with a satisfactory

explanauion of the Government servant of the

circumstances in which the wrong date of birth has

been recoraea in the office recordb and tiiC e i: t orts

iTiacie by him to have the record aiiunue..! corie'c-cly.

• • • •4- • » »
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view of the above position, you would

appreciate that it would not,be possible to

alter the date of birth of Shri Sharma at this

belated stage v(/hen he has hardly-5 months left

for retirement. However, if Shri Sharma feels

aggrieved, he may be asked to submit his original

matriculation certificate alonqw^ith an attested

extract of date of birth register of MZQ for

further action at our end."

2. S'ince the applicant had misplaced his original

matriculation certificate, he issued an advertisement

in the daily paper and thereafter applied to the

Secretary, Madhyamik Shiksha Parishad, Uttar Praaesh,

Allahabad for duplicate matriculation certificate. He
also submitted to the Parishad a copy of the U.P. Gazette

dated 3rd October, 1953 in which his roll number and
date of birth as 24.10.1934 and having passed the
examination in third division had been notified, a
photostat copy of the gazette notification has been
appended by the applicant at Annexure-A 13. The

applicant's contention is that on the basis of his
correct date of birth as 24.10.1934 as indicated in
the matriculation certificote, he has the fundamental
right to be retained in service till he attains the
age of 58 years and the respondents had no right to

alter the date of birth to 1.12.1932 after
tK '̂publisned his date of birth„as%4.10.1934 in th"»
seniority list; of L.D.Cs., U.D.Cs. "and Assistants
bet«en 1967 and 1986. According to hia he .,as not
asking for altering the date of birth, but to maintain the
correct date of birth as accepted by the resoondents
the»sel.es. ye has, contended that the date of birth
-ntioned in the Personal Pile of the applicant as
Laooratory Attendant also shows his date of birth as

• • .5 •« ,
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24.10.1934. His further arguiae nt ii xhat the

rebpondents themselves has/e asked him to produce

thu^ oriyinal ^natriculation certificate and he had

already applied for a duplicate copy vvhich would be
produced as and when received from the U»P. Pari-saad*

I

3. In the counter-affidavit, the responden-^-s nave

stated that at the time of the applicant's joining

service, he had declared his date of birth 1.12,1932

v/hich was entered on the first page of the Ser/ice

Book on which he appended his signature twice in

1966 and 1979. The applicant has not produced nny

authentic document like matriculation certificate or

the extract from the birth register of the Municii-^dl

Corporation. According to the responaenxs, he cannot

challenge the recorded date of birth at the fag end of

his service. They have further indicated that when

the applicant joined the Intelligence Bureau as a

Class-I:? employee for which matriculation qualification

Was not required, he might not hav^e produced the

matriculation certificate and the date of birtn was

recordea as per his declaration and •if it was wrong,
he snould have proauced the matriculation certificate

at that time. He endorsed the recorded date of birth

on the Service Book in 1966 and 1979. According to the

respondents, .eniority Ixst is not the primary docaaent.rv
proof of date of birtn which was circulated to ascertain
wnetnsr thsre- ^ sny mistake in the seri/lce particul<jrs
of the erapioyee. The a.-.plicant was taking advantage of
the typographical Eiii:stdke in the seniority list. If
ne really felt that the date of birth recorded was ivrong,
he Should have represented at the time of affixing his
signature on the first page of the Service Book r„ 1979.
The respondents corrected the date of birth in the

^ seniority list at Anaexure-A 7 as soon as the discrepancy

* * .6.. *
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in the d^te of birth was discovered. The respondents
ccrrLC-ecLecL

have that on his representation of June, 1990

St Annexure-A 9, he was asked to submit the original

matriculation certificate alon^ith the attested
extract from the birth register. According to therHj

the applicant took belated action for issue of duplicate

matriculation certificate. They have also indicated

that the gazette notification dated 3.10.1953 shov/s

the name of Mahesh Chand Gautam v^ith the date of birth
a/nd

as 24.10.1934 whereas in all recoras Service
Pv,

Book his name has been shown as Mahesh Ghand Sharma.

The respondents have argued that they have not changed

his date of birth which continues as 1.12.1932. They

have denied that the cover of the Personal File of

the applicant tears the applicant's date of birth

as 24.10.1934. In his rejoinder, the applicant has

stated that the entry on the first page of the Service

Book was not in his own hand-v.'riting and his signatures
on that page were not in confirmation of the date of

birth being 1.12.1932. Ttiis cannot be taken to be

his acceptance. He has challenged that contrary to

the instructions, the entries were not re-aLtested or

renewed every five years. The applicant at the time of

filing the rejoinder had already furnished a certifiosd
duplicate matriculation certificate issued on

22nd October, 1990 alongwith a niiT.ber of ^other documents
in which his father has been shov« as Shri Ram Swaroop
Gautara and the applicant alon^gwith his three brothers

^^hown as "Mahesh Ghand". He has also produced a
photostat copy of the letter issued by D.S.Jhansi,
Central Railway addressed to him as Mahesh Chand
son of late R.S.Gautam to his Karol Bagh address in ixisw
Delhi. He has also proauced a photo-copy of notice from
the property T« Depsrt.»ant of Agr., Municipal
Corporation addressed to hrs orota«r and hi„. na,.,ed as

. . .7- .
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Mahesh Ghand Gautam, son of Shri Ram Swaroop Gautam and

resident of 25-AshokfiiPark, Main Rohtak Road, Delhi which
lYV tVu Ov\^vTf\<xt Aj^fyU'ctCk'enrv

is also the address given^as that of the appiiciint before

us. Vctrious other documents have also been shown to

connect the applicant with his father Shri Ram Swaroop

Gautam and to show that the applicant Shri Mahesh Ghand

Sharraa was also knoVi'n as Mahesh Ghand or Mahesh Ghand Gautam

son of Shri Rdra Swaroop Gautarn.

4. We have heard the arguments of the learned
\

Counsel for both the parties and gone through the documents

carefully and we have, also seen the originals of some
of the documents, the photostat copies of v^hich have

been appended by the applicant with the rejoinder. While
the foundation of the case for the applicant to claim
the date of birth as 24.10.1934 is the duplicate copy of
the matriculation certificate and tnis date of birth
shown in the various seniority lists published by the
respondents themselves, the respondents' case is founded
on the entry made on the Urst page of the Service Roll
Which has teen signed by the applicant once on 3.2.1966 and
.gain on 27.4.1979. have seen the original of this

5- so far as tte applicant's case is concerned, the
-Pl.cate cop. Of the matriculation certificate clearl,

.^norcates .hat the applicanfs date of birth is 24.10.1934.
Thxs rs endorsed further by the certificate of .arks

• "axned by the applicant in .hich also the date If birth
as b.en Shown as 24.10.1934. xhe U.P.cazette notification

- -icates the date of birth as 24.10.1934 a.insT
applicant's, na^e at Annexure-A 13, xhe resoonctents

nov,'ever, have ^^ , a.e caallengea tnis evidence on +'
K- ^^J-aenue on tne ground that

» .8 ,, ,
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both in the matriculation ce^'tificate as well as in

the gazette . no tif ic at ion, the name has been shown as

"Alahesh Chand Gautam" v^hereas the applicant's name

is"Mahesh Chand Sharma". His name is also recorded

in the Service Roll as Mahash Chand Sharme, his father's

name being recorded as Shri Ram Sv/aroop Sharma. The

applicant's plea is that Gautam is a branch ox the

Brahmin community of Sharmas and both he as vjell as
tX4

his father were being addressed both ^Sharmas and

Gautams. The learned Counsel for the applicant has

produced in original a notice issued by the then 'Great

Indian peninsula Railv>/ay in which the applicant's

father has been shown as Ram Swaroop Gautam son of

Shri Girvi/ar Singh Gautam. A railvi'ay provident fund

statement of accounts of December, 1948 has been shown

in tae naiie of "ivir.R.S.Gautam. A court notice dated

i.'Iay, 1962 has been addressed to Bishan Swaroop, Mghesh

Chand, Braham Prakash etc., sons of Shri Ram Swaroop

Gautam. A letter dated 1.6.1963 from D.S. of Central
• Railway has been aadressed to Siiri Mahesh Chand, son of

# Gautam. A notice from Agra Municipal Corporation
in respect of House No.24/59 has been aadressed to
Shri Mahesh Chand sharma of 25-A3hokaPark. Rohtak ftoad. New
Oelnj.^w,iich aaaress Is also the same as that of tha
applicant before us. Agra Corporation's bill ir, respect
of the same House No.24/59 has been addressed to
Shri Ram Swaroop, son of shri Glrwar Singh.' a property
tax notice from Agra,Municipal Corporation in respect
of the same House Kb.24/59 has been addressed to Bishan
Sv^aroop and Mahesh chand G.utam as the successors td

• • •9..
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• the late Shri Ram Swaroop G=utam. After perusing

these documents in the original, the photostat copies

of 'Miich are on the file, we are left with no doubt

in our minLA that the applicant Ivlahesh Ghand Sharma of

Rohtak Road before us is the same person who is also

known as shri Mahesh Ghand Gautarn, son of late Shri Ram

Swaroop Gautam. It'will be more than a miracle if

t,:ere will be two different persons of the same name
<^V<VY\A^hevi

as Mahesh Ghand with two different fathers^vvith the
cwvcL G>

same narrie Rdm Swaroop^ and lining at the same address at
Jv-

Rositdir^ Hoad, iNjew Delhi. If the applicant had not .

been the son of Shri R.S.Gautaui, the original of these

documents, some of which are more than 40-years old
^of Shri R.S.Gautam should not have been available with

tne applicant. The Agra Municipal Corporation also
snoulci not have sent the notices and bills of the house
belonging to shri H=.m Swaroop to ths applicanfs ,ddress
at .-iohtak Hoad. Tha father of srirl ftam swaroop uoutam

,was Shri Girwar Singh Goutain as indicated in the
agreement form of Great Indian Peninsula Railway .i,d.
th. same parentage of Shri Ram Swaroop has baen shown
Dy the Agra Municipal Corporation in the bill for
House ».24/59. l* are, therefore, inexorably iao to
the conclusion that it is xh=

matriculation examination in 1953 as shown in'̂ the V.p.
noxitication at Annexure-A 13, of 1953. This

CrLT'""""" '''''' conclusivelynoAS xHat nis daf^ nfuciu- or oirta i-vas 94 in i o-Dyi

"py the matriculation cert^fic-t= ^s '
—ate. The contention Of
,, J-earn^d i^ounsel fortne respondents is that the applicant obt.ineo the

.10...
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affidavit that h- is a private businessman, cannot,

take away the autnencity of the matriculdtion

certificdtc so far dS the date of birth is concerned,

However, and culpable the appiicdnt's

conduct in obtaining the certificate may be.

6. Apart from this the applicant has produced

incontrovertible proof to show that his date of birth

had been consistently shown in the seniority lists of

1967 (Annexure-A 1), 1977 (Annexure-A 2), 1934 {.v;vi.-.xu••e-

A 3} and 1986 (Annexure-A 4) as 24.10.1934 as an

as a and as an Assistant, even in the seniority

list of Assistants of 19B9 at Annexure-A 7, hi^ date

of birth ha^ been originally shown as 24.10.1934 v.'hich
had been written over and changed in hand 1.2.1932

and thdt also only after the applicant had reprassnted

for the correction of his date of birth. In that
context there ivas no occasion for the applicant tc get
his date of birth corrected betv®en 1967 and 1989. :t
was all along rjpresentao to him by the respondents
through the seniority lis-g that his date of oirth '.v..s
24.10.1934. The respondents, cannot suddenly and
unilaterally suiter, over to a different date of birtn
••vltaout notice to the applicant. Now .,e come to the
founaation of the case of the respondents i.e. the en+ry
Of date of birth recorded on the first page of the
^ervrce Book. ' have seen the original of thxs pa.e
and ..ve are not at all i.pres^ea by the entry „.ade . first
of all tnis entry on .vnich the entire case of the
respondencs is. based, figures on the'first page of
"Servii^e Roll!! v.'hich was .p

inaicated therein
r.an.» ctner tnan aerabers of the const.oularv

^.na .or those superior servants for whom no y

Service Books

• • -^1 • •.
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are maintained."" This page seems to have been filled

up when the applicant joined originally as Glass-Iv

employee. This Service Roll canws^ be held to be '

valid for employee v>/hen he was not x'equired to pi-oduce

his matriculation certificate . Tiiis format of Service

Roll is not valla for the .grade of L.D.Gs., Li*D,Cs. and

Assistants to vvhich he was appointed later. It was

respondents' obligation to get the first page of

the service Book filled up in the proper format.

Thus the entry of^date of birth on the ^Service Roll'
cannot be taken to be a valid entry in the prescribed

format of the first page of the ^Service Book! The

learned Counsel for the respondents cited a number of

rulings (1987) 3 ATG 102; (1987) 3 ATG 607 to establish
the sanctity of the entry in services record which

remained unchallenged for a long period. These rulings
cannot be applicable to thi^ case as the entry of date
of birth is not on proper service format and the
respondents themselves had in seniority lists published
perxodically indicated a completely different date of
birth which happens to be the S£ffle as clairr^d by the
applicant.

7. vfe .annot accept the plea of the respondents that
entry of date of births as 24.10.1934 in the various

seniority lists'wat'Jtypographical error. The
respondents could not explain the intriguing feature
Of the case toat the date of birth in the seniority list
rndxcated by„ typographical error as 24.10.1934 happens to
be the sa..e aate of birth as occurs in the matriculation

^ certificate and the U.P. Gazette notification of 1953 for

• • 12 •, •
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the applicant. One is apt to suspect that between

the Service Roil which was filled up when the

applicant entered as a Glass-r/ servant and the seniority

lists published from 1967 onwards in which the date of
CouiXcl,

birth was shown as 24»i0.i934, there have been

Some service records prepared in Vi/hich the correct

date of birth as recorded in the matriculation

certificate was entered. The seniority list of L.O,G.

published in 1967 at Annexure-A 1 specifically mentions

in column-3 against the applicant that he is a

matriculate. It is possible that before this list was

prepared indicating his date of birth as 24.10.1934,

tne applicant had shovjn the original matriculation

ceruificate to the respondents on the basis of which

his educational qualification as also the date, of birth "
entered m the matriculation certificate were accepted
and entered in the service records which unfortunately
have not been produced before us. The learned CounsSl
for the respondents oould not explain how
birth of 24.10.1934 got entered in the senioritV list
from 1S67 onwards. The plea of the respondents that
h«ing accepted the recorded date of birth by signing

i,h«. S-rvice Roll (which was not the proper format)
in 1966 and 1979, the applicant cannot challenge the
= at the fag end of his career, is also not acceptable.
Tne Signature by itself cannot be taken to be endorsement
of the date of birth indicated in the Service Uoll. It
was his funaamental right to be retained in service '
like all other Government servants till he attained the
aye Of super-aanuation. The exercise of that funda.^ntal
right 11 cased on the entry made°m the date of birth.
Ihe applicant cannot be presumed to have signed away
his right to be retained in service till 'it actual age

^ or 58 years by simply signing on awrong fo'rmat of Service

* • • 0 a
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Roll. The fundamental right to get his date of

birth corrected subsists not only till the last
•

d^te of hii service3,^ but also and after

retirement. In Surinder Singh vs. Divisional

Engineer, Telegraph~i979 SLJ 660, the Allahabad

High Court held that the stand t^ken by the

respondents that the date of birth could not be

corrected at the fag. end of the service was wholly

misconceived. in'R.S .Kaioliaiath Vs. 3ta-e of ;.-t/sore,

aIR 1977 3C 1980, the Suprefite Court held that an

inquiry into the correct date of birth can be made

even after the employee has mtired. In State of

Orissa vs. BinapaniBia-.^H^ 1987 SC 1269 and oarjoo

Frasad Vs..General Manager -AIR 1931 SG 1481, the

Supreme Court held that the cliange of daxe ox birth

of an employee involves civil consequences and such

an oraer to the prejudice of the employee can be

tdxen only after holding an inquiry and following
the principles of natural justice by giving adequate"

opportunity to the employee to set up his defence.

In Mallela Sreer amamurthy and :.g, T. Rangami Vs. Union

of India and Others.-l990{lj oLR 2&4, a full Bench of

the Tribunal that even statutory rules limiting
tne time liiiit for making alteration of date of birth

hav-e not been rr^ated as inviolable by the Centr-al

Government on one hand and by the Courts and the

Tribunal on the other. Relying upon another decision
of the Tribunal in ..IR1J87(1) CAT 414, the full Bench
in the aforesaid case founa that Note^-5 to FR~56 on

the basis of which the respondents rejecteo the

representation of the applicant vide the Memorandum
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of 15th June, 1990 at Ani"iexure-A IC-, does not

take av/ay the right of a governrflent employee who

is appointed prior to coming into force of the

said Note^to have his date of birth corrected.
In a similar case of shri R.R. Yadav Vs. Union

of India - 1937 (3) SLJ (page-223), pit was held

that I'vhere the applicant entered service in 1947 •

and recorued ujle of bir-c;,i a^ 15,7.±929, his

claim to get it alterea to ii .7.1931 on the basis

of certificates including rnatricuiati^on• cer-clxic:,te
could not be rejected on the ground that he applied
for a change very late, jt was held that when xhere

are sufficient proofs and no rebuttal thereof, the

date of birth may be altered.

8» In (.he context of the facts and circumstana '̂S

and the rulings of the Supreme Court, High Courco
and the Tribunal, we allow this application declaring
•tnat tne correct date of birtn of the applicant is

24,lC.j.934 and that he is entitled to be retainer in
servicej ^ accordance with tne relevant rules and

oruerc^on the baais of' this aate of birth, His super-
annuation on the oasis of the impugned date of cirth
na.iely 1.12.1932 is set •asi.^e ana the responaents are
Qirected to reinstate the applicant in service with
inr.ieciiate effect as if he haa never retirea on the
basis of the impugned date of birth. For the period

•.15 , . ,
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be'tv./een his retirernsni. and rein5'ca"c.e!iien'l:., i.e. 3C.11 .i7>0

an..; 5.12.1990^ he should be trsatea as on duty for
fl

ail purposes. la the circumstances of the case, there

will be no order as to cost.

(T ,srOBuROl)
wEaBER iJ)

(S.P.ivlUF^SRJI)
Viai-CriAIRi.v\N


